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BUILDING PLANNING

R302.2.3 Parapet construction, Parapets shall have the
sume flre-iesistance rating as that required for the supporting
wallor walls. On any side adjacent to arcof surface, the pura-
pet shatl have bustible faces for the upp i8

2.4.1 Through tons, Through p ians of
bre-reststance-rated wall ar floor assemblies shall comply
ith Section R302.4.1.1 or R302.4.1.2,

jnches (457 ‘mm), to include counterfiashing and coping
materials. Where the roof slopes lowusd a parapet at slopes
greater than 2 units verticat in 12 units horizontal (16.7-per-
centslope), the parapet stiall extend to fho same height asany
P i 3 o1 €3 feet (914 ram), butin
no case shall the height be less than 30 inches (762 rom).

R302.2.4 Structural independence, Bach individual town-
5 hald e i

Exceptions:

1.. Foundations supporting exterfor wailsor commun
walls.

2. Structural roof and wall sheathing from each unit
may fasten to the common wall framing.

3. Nonstructural wall and soof coverinigs.

4. Flashing at terminalion of roof covering over com-
mon wall

5. Townhouses. separated by a common 1-hour
Fire-reslstance-rated wall as provided in Section

R302.2,
R302.3 Two-family dwellings. Dwelling units in two-family
dwiellings shall be separated frem each other by wall and/or

P Where the p iterns are: steel, fer-
rous or copper pipes; ibes orcondulfs, the annular space
shall bé protecied as follaws:

1, Tn concrete or masvnry wall or floar assemblies,
conerelé, grout or fontar shall e permiited where
installed (v the full thickness of the wall e floor

iy or thie thick sequired to maintain the
fire-resistance rating, provided:
1.1 The nominal diameter of the penetrating
it s a maximum of 6 inches (152 mm); |
and

1.2, The area of the operiing through tite wall
does nof exceed 144 square inches (92 900
mm?.

, The materfatused tofill the annutar space shall pre-
vent the passage of flame and hot gases sullicient to
ignite cotton waste wheresubjecied fo ASTME 119
or UL 263 time temperature [ire conditions under a
minintum positive pressure diffeicntiat of 0.01 inch
of water (3 Pa} af the locatton of the penetration for
the time period equivalent o the fire resistance rat-
tng of the construction penetrated.

R3D2.4.1,1 Fire-reslstance-rated assembly. Penetca-
tions shall be installed as tested in the approved
P

~

floor assemhblies having rot less than a 1-hour flr e
rating when tested in accordance with ASTM E 119 or 1L 263.
Fire-resistance-rated floor-cefltng anl wall assemblies shall
extend to and be tightagainst the exterfor wall, and wall assem-
blies shall extend from the foundatiofi to the underside of the

Exceptions:

1. A fire-resistance rating of !/, hour shall be permitted In
ildings equlpp with an prit-
Kler system Installed in accordance with NFPA 13.

2. Waltassemblies need siot extend through attic spaces
witen thie celing s protected by not less than Yg-inch
(15,9 mm) Type X gypsum hoard and an attic drafl
stap constructed as specified in Section R302.12.1 is
provided ahove and along the wall assernbly separat-
ing the diwellings. ‘U'he:structural framing supporting
the celling shall also be protected by not less than
,dnch (12,7 mu) gypsum boatd ar equivalent.

R302.3.1 Supporting constructive, Whei floor asser.
blies are required to be fire-resisiance rated by Section
R302.3, the supporting construction of such assemblies
shall have an equal ur greater flre-resistance rating.

R302.4 Dwelling unit rated penetrations. Periotrations of
wall or floor/celling assemblies requlred 1 be fire-resisiance
rated in accordance with Section R302.2 or R302.3 shall be
protected in accordance with ihls section.

ated assembly,

R302.4.1.2 Penetration firestop systein. Peretrations
shall he protected by an approved peielration firestop
systern installed as tested in accordance with ASTH I
814 or UL 1479, with a minimum positive pressure dif-
ferential of 0.01 inch of water (3 Pa} and shall havean F
rating of not less than the required fire-resistance rating
of the wall or floor/ceiling assembly peietrated.

R302.4.2 Memb penetra-
lions shalt comply with Section R302.4.1. Where walls are
required to have a five-resistance rating, recessed fixtures
shatl be installed so that the required fire-resistance rating
will not be reduced.

Exteptions:

1. Membrane penetrations of maxtmum Z-hour
fire-resistance-rated walls and partitions by steel
electrical boxes that do not exceed 16 sguare
inches (0.0103 m?) in area provided the sggrepate
area of the openings through the inembrane does
not exceed 100 square inches: (0.0645 m? in any
100 square feet {9.29 m)? of wall area. The anoular
space betweer: the wall membrane and the box
shall not exceed Y, Inch (3.1 mm), Such boxes on
oppostte sides of tie wall shall be separated by one
of the fallowing:

1.1. By a harizontal distance of not less than 24
inches (610 mm) where the wall or pasii-
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